officials of the Village on June 8, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for the 

20212 Road Maintenance Program in the Village is M&J Asphalt Company, Inc. at a unit price bid 

not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Seven and 52/100 Dollars 

and ($277,647.52)   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of  the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true

[...]

to be the lowest responsible bidder for street resurfacing for the 2021 Road 

Maintenance Program, as set forth in its bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced 

street improvements as bid for the Project at the unit prices not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy-

Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Seven and 52/100 Dollars ($277,647.52), as set forth in its bid 

proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is

[...]

principal structure, and the intervening space may not be roofed or enclosed. (Ord. 90‐O‐42, 
11‐26‐1990; amd. Ord. 97‐O‐05, 1‐27‐1997) 

(c) Greenhouses, sheds, or other buildings for storage purposes incidental to permitted uses 
shall have a floor area not exceeding one hundred twenty five (125) square feet in area, or 
one percent (1%) of the area of the lot on which said structure is located, whichever is 
greater. Greenhouses, sheds, or buildings for storage purposes shall be located to the rear of 
the rear line of the principal structure on any lot and located a distance of at least five feet

[...]

principal structure, and the intervening space may not be roofed or enclosed. (Ord. 90‐O‐42,
11‐26‐1990; amd. Ord. 97‐O‐05, 1‐27‐1997)

(c) Greenhouses, sheds, or other buildings for storage purposes incidental to permitted uses
shall have a floor area not exceeding one hundred twenty five (125) square feet in area, or
one percent (1%) of the area of the lot on which said structure is located, whichever is
greater. Greenhouses, sheds, or buildings for storage purposes shall be located to the rear of
the rear line of the principal structure on any lot and located a distance of at least five feet